
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  January 7, 2016 
 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Use Permit, pursuant to Sections 6500 and 6510 

of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, for a new wireless 
telecommunication facility, and certification of a Mitigated Negative 
Declaration, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act.  
The project is located at 101 A Street in unincorporated Colma. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2014-00463 (Verizon Wireless) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant, Verizon Wireless, proposes to locate a new unmanned wireless 
telecommunication facility consisting of nine (9) antenna panels, twelve (12) Remote 
Radio Head (RRH) units, and two (2) Global Positioning System (GPS) antennas 
located within a new fully enclosed 200 sq. ft. lease area on the roof of an existing 
five (5) story apartment building.  A 253 sq. ft. equipment enclosure will also be installed 
on the roof and will contain one natural gas backup generator and equipment cabinets. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Zoning Hearing Officer certify the Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve 
the Use Permit, for County File Number PLN 2014-00463, by making the required 
findings and adopting the conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Rob Bartoli, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1857 
 
Applicant:  Brendan Leonard (Verizon Wireless) 
 
Owner:  Mid-Peninsula San Pedro Associates 
 
Location:  101 A Street, Colma 
 
APN:  006-364-290 
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Parcel Size:  30,143.5 square feet 
 
Existing Zoning:  PC/DR (Planned Colma/Design Review) 
 
General Plan Designation:  High Density Residential Urban 
 
Existing Land Use:  Multi-family housing development 
 
Water Supply:  Not applicable.  Project does not require water service.  However, the 
parcel is served by an existing water connection from California Water Service 
Company. 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Not applicable.  However, the property is served by an existing 
sewer connection. 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (area of minimal flooding); FEMA FIRM Panel 06081C0037E; 
effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Williamson Act:  The subject parcel is not encumbered with a Williamson Act contract. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration issued with 
a public review period from November 17, 2015 through December 7, 2015. 
 
Setting:  The project parcel is located on A Street in unincorporated Colma.  The 
30,143.5 sq. ft. property is developed with a multi-family housing structure and parking 
facility.  There is an existing access road on the property that provides access to the 
existing structure and proposed wireless facilities.  The project site is bordered by 
single-family residences to the north, a private elementary school to the east, the Colma 
BART station and tracks to the south and west. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformity with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has reviewed and determined that the project complies with all of the 

applicable General Plan Policies, including the following: 
 
  a. Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources 
 
   Policy 1.23 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish 

and Wildlife Resources) and Policy 1.27 (Protect Fish and Wildlife 
Resources) seek to regulate land uses and development activities to 
prevent and/or mitigate to the extent possible, significant adverse 
impacts on vegetative, water, fish and wildlife resources. 
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   Two species have been identified as being possibly located in the 
area:  the chorizanthe robusta var. robusta and the layia carnosa.  
Both of these plants are listed as endangered by the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service.  However, as the proposed wireless 
telecommunication facility will be located on the roof of an existing 
building and will not be disturbing undeveloped area, there will be no 
impact on these two engaged species.  Any utility trenching 
associated with the project will occur within the existing parking lot.  
The project site does not contain riparian habitat, wetlands, or 
watercourse.  No trees are proposed to be removed as part of this 
project. 

 
  b. Visual Quality 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development), Policy 4.21 (Utility 

Structures), and Policy 4.36 (Urban Area Design Concept) seek to 
regulate development to promote and enhance good design, site 
relationships and other aesthetic considerations; minimize the adverse 
visual quality of utility structures including by clustering utilities, screen 
storage areas with fencing, landscape or other means; maintain and 
improve the appearance and visual character of development in urban 
areas; and install new distribution lines underground. 

 
   The proposed equipment enclosure housing the wireless antennas 

and associated equipment are located on a parcel already developed 
with a multi-family housing development in an urbanized area.  The 
two enclosures will be integrated into the design of the existing 
building.  The enclosures will be located on the roof of the existing five 
story building and will be painted to match the colors of the existing 
building.  The enclosures will be located on the southern portion of the 
building, away from the residential units north of the property.  The 
proposed project site will be indistinguishable from the architectural 
features on the existing building.  The equipment enclosures will be 
located in a way that will not require the alteration of the existing 
topography of the site.  The project also proposes no nighttime lighting 
(which would be prohibited in any case, save for emergency lighting 
necessary for nighttime maintenance). 

 
  c. Urban Land Use 
 
   General Plan Policy 8.15 (Land Use Compatibility) and Policy 8.36 

(Uses) address the protection and enhancement of character of urban 
neighborhoods. 

 
   Wireless communications facilities are considered to be a compatible 

use in Section 6710.1.8, and are allowed per Section 6500 of the 
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Zoning Regulations with the issuance of a use permit, in addition to 
complying with the Wireless Telecommunication Facilities Ordinance.  
The installation of this facility would not introduce a new activity into 
the community as there are several other wireless telecommunication 
facilities within a 2.5 mile radius of the site. 

 
   The proposed wireless antenna and equipment enclosures are located 

on a parcel that is already developed with a multi-family housing 
development in an urbanized area.  The two enclosures will be 
integrated into the design of the existing building.  The enclosures will 
be located on the roof of the five story building and will be painted to 
match the colors of the existing building. 

 
   The proposed facility is also fully compliant with the Planned 

Colma/Design Review (PC/DR) development standards, discussed 
below: 

 
 2. Conformance with the Planned Colma/Design Review Development 

Standards 
 
  Wireless communications facilities are considered to be a compatible use in 

Section 6710.1.8, and are allowed per Section 6500 of the Zoning 
Regulations with the issuance of a use permit, in addition to complying with 
the Wireless Telecommunication Facilities Ordinance (Section 5 of this 
report). 

 
  The proposed facility is fully compliant with the PC/DR development 

standards on the chart below, as it is proposed within the existing footprint 
of the building on the property: 

 

 Development Standards Proposed 

Maximum Height of 
Structures 

65 feet Equipment Enclosures: 
12 feet- 6 inches in overall 
height; the top of enclosures 
is 65 feet from grade 

Minimum Front Yard 
Setback 

5-10 feet Approximately 45 feet 

Minimum Side Yard 
Setback 

None Approximately 180 feet 

Minimum Rear Yard 
Setback 

None Approximately 30 feet 

 
  The wireless antennas are located in the equipment enclosures and will not 

be above the maximum height allowed in the district. 
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  The Planned Colma District does not speak about the specific design criteria 
for wireless antenna requirements; however the proposed project would not 
be in conflict with applicable regulations of the district.  The enclosures for 
the equipment on the roof is designed to meet the minimum requirements 
for operation of the proposed wireless telecommunication facility equipment.  
An alternative to the enclosures was to have the wireless telecommunication 
facility equipment be placed along the face of the existing building.  
However, this proposal would have had a greater visual impact on the 
property than the proposed enclosures.  It was determined by the applicant 
that an alternative to the roof top enclosures, to place the equipment on the 
side of the building, would also be difficult due to the windows and 
interference from the roof on the wireless signal, since the panel antennas 
would cover portions of the windows and signal propagation could not be 
achieved in all directions. 

 
 3. Wireless Telecommunication Facilities Regulations 
 
  The proposal has been reviewed against the Wireless Telecommunication 

Facilities Regulations and determined that the project complies with the 
applicable standards as discussed below: 

 
  a. Development and Design Standards 
 
   Section 6512.2.C states that facilities shall not be located in areas 

where co-location on existing facilities would provide equivalent 
coverage with less environmental impact. 

 
   There are currently no other wireless telecommunication facilities at 

this site for the applicant to co-locate on.  Within a one-mile radius of 
the project site, there are two other wireless facilities.  However, 
neither of these facilities would allow the equivalent coverage that this 
project is proposing. 

 
   Section 6512.2.D requires new facilities to be constructed to 

support co-location, unless technologically infeasible. 
 
   The proposed facility currently does not have the capacity to co-locate 

other wireless antennas without a taller equipment enclosure, which 
would increase the facility to a height greater than the allowed 65 feet 
in the PC/DR Zoning District.  A taller and larger equipment enclosure 
for co-location facilities would also potentially have a greater visual 
impact at the site. 

 
   Sections 6512.2.E - G seeks to minimize and mitigate visual 

impacts from public views by screening facilities with 
landscaping consisting of non-invasive and/or native plant 
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materials; painting equipment to blend with the existing 
landscape colors; designing facilities to blend in with the 
surrounding environment; and requiring facilities to be 
constructed of non-reflective materials. 

 
   The proposed equipment enclosures are located on a parcel that is 

developed with a multi-family structure and has very little natural 
vegetation on the property.  The enclosures will be located on the roof 
of the five story building and will be painted to match the colors of the 
existing building per Condition No. 3.  The enclosures will be located 
on the southern portion of the building, away from the residential units, 
north of the property.  The proposed project site will be visually 
integrated with the existing architectural features.  The equipment 
enclosures will be located in a way that will not require the alteration of 
the existing topography of the site.  The project also proposes no 
nighttime lighting (Condition No. 4). 

 
   Section 6512.2.H requires new facilities to comply with all of the 

requirements of the underlying zoning district. 
 
   Refer to Section A.4 above regarding zoning development and design 

standards and setbacks. 
 
   Section 6512.2.L states that diesel generators shall not be 

installed as an emergency power source unless the use of 
electricity, natural gas, solar, wind or other renewable energy 
sources are not feasible.  If a diesel generator is proposed, the 
applicant shall provide written documentation as to why the 
installation of options, such as electricity, natural gas, solar, 
wind or other renewable energy sources, is not feasible. 

 
   The project will utilize a natural gas generator for emergency power. 
 
  b. Performance Standards 
 
   In addition to the Development and Design Standards, the project 

must also meet the Performance Standards for wireless facilities 
outlined in Section 6512.3 of the Zoning Regulations. 

 
   These performance standards include a non-lighted facility, valid 

Federal and State licenses, approved use and building permits, 
removal of abandoned or permit revoked facilities, maintenance of 
facilities, road access, diesel generators compliant with the County 
Noise Ordinance, and the availability of the facility for use by the 
County for public safety communication purposes. 
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   The project is compliant with these performance standards since the 
facility will not be lit, the applicant has a current Federal and State 
license for telecommunication facilities and will apply for and be issued 
a building permit for the facility should the use permit be approved.  
The access road meets fire authority standards and the maintenance 
will be on an unscheduled as needed basis.  The generator is 
conditioned to meet the County Noise Ordinance as well as a 
condition for the removal of the facility should the site be abandoned 
or the permit revoked.  Similarly, the facility is available for public 
safety use as conditioned (Condition No. 20). 

 
 4. Conformance with the Use Permit Findings 
 
  Under the provisions of Section 6500, wireless communications facilities are 

permitted in the Planned Colma/Design Review (PC/DR) District with the 
issuance of a use permit.  Two findings are required to be made in order for 
a use permit to be issued: 

 
  a. Find that the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of 

the use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, 
result in a significant adverse impact to coastal resources, or be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
   The project will not have an impact on coastal resources as it is not in 

the coastal zone.  Also, the facility, as conditioned, will not be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the neighborhood.  The 
proposal is for nine (9) antenna panels, twelve (12) RRH units, and 
two (2) GPS antennas located within a new enclosed 200 sq. ft. lease 
area on the roof of an existing five (5) story apartment building.  A 
253 sq. ft. equipment enclosure will also be installed on the roof and 
will contain one natural gas backup generator and equipment 
cabinets.  The proposed addition does not impede the use of the 
remainder of the parcel and surrounding area and the conditions of 
approval ensure that the public welfare is not injured by the proposed 
facility. 

 
   New cellular communications facilities, such as the proposed project, 

require the submittal and review of radio frequency (RF) field strength 
reports to ensure that the RF emissions emanating from the proposed 
antennas do not exceed the Federal Communications Commission’s 
(FCC) public exposure limit.  The RF Report submitted (Attachment G) 
concludes that the Verizon Wireless antennas, placed as proposed, 
will be at 149% of the applicable occupational limit within one foot of 
the site.  A site is considered out of compliance with the FCC when 
there are areas that exceed the FCC exposure rates and there is no 
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mitigation proposed.  The RF report recommends that signage and a 
barrier be installed at the site.  Roof top access will also have signage 
and restricted access preventing the general public from accessing the 
project area.  When areas are not generally accessible to the public, 
modeling for public exposure to RF emissions is not required.  These 
measures, as conditioned (see Condition No. 6), will successfully 
mitigate the RF exposure to the workers at the site and will bring the 
site into compliance with FCC regulations and rules.  The RF report 
only modeled the roof exposure.  In the RF Report provided by the 
applicant, it states that, due “to the design of the antennas and the 
RF absorbing and reflecting nature of the building materials, RF levels 
inside the building will be much less than on the roof.”  The report 
goes on to state that “typical maximum levels in indoor spaces, 
immediately below or behind antennas, are 1,000 times below the 
FCC’s exposure limits for the general public.”  The report concludes 
that when these rates are measured they are similar to what a person 
would encounter when being close to a Wi-Fi access point.  There are 
no modeled areas on the ground that exceed the FCC limits for the 
general public. 

 
   The proposed antennas will be placed above the ground level, which 

greatly reduces the exposure levels and potential for harm to the 
public. In addition, the site is on private property, and the site’s 
location will be restricted from the general public. 

 
   Based on the FCC methodology for calculating power density, the 

proposed antennas comply with the controlled exposure limit and the 
uncontrolled/ general population exposure limit.  The project site, the 
infrequency of access to the rooftop area, restrictive access to the 
roof, the absorbing and reflective nature of the building, and the 
mitigation measure to install signage and a barrier around the site 
have diminished the potential for human or animal exposure to radio 
frequency energy generated by the antenna.  As such, staff has 
determined that this finding can be made. 

 
  b. Find that the use is necessary for the public health, safety, 

convenience, or welfare. 
 
   The project will increase reliability and capacity for the existing 

communications system which is utilized by both the residents of 
unincorporated Colma as well as those utilizing public transit at the 
Colma BART station.  This facility will provide voice and data coverage 
services in the urban neighborhood and for riders of the public transit 
system.  Thus, the project is necessary for public health, safety, 
convenience or welfare in this regard.  Staff has determined that this 
finding can be made. 



9 

B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 An Initial Study (IS) and Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) have been 

prepared and circulated for this project, in compliance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The public comment period commenced on 
November 17, 2015 and ended on December 7, 2015.  Mitigation measures have 
been included as conditions of approval in Attachment A.  No comments were 
received during the 20-day public review period. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Colma Fire Protection District 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Location Map 
C. Site Plan 
D. Elevations 
E. Photo Simulations 
F. Mitigated Negative Declaration 
G. Radio Frequency Report 
 
RJB:jlh – RJBZ0804_WJU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2014-00463 Hearing Date:  January 7, 2016 
 
Prepared By: Rob Bartoli For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration are complete, correct 

and adequate and prepared in accordance with the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) and applicable State and County Guidelines. 

 
2. That, on the basis of the Initial Study, comments received hereto, and testimony 

presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence 
that the project, as mitigated by the mitigation measures contained in the 
Mitigated Negative Declaration, will have a significant effect on the environment. 

 
3. That the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration reflect the independent 

judgment of the County. 
 
For the Use Permit, Find: 
 
4. That the establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the use will not, under 

the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that it complies with 
State and Federal radio frequency emissions standards and does not present a 
significant visual impact.  The project, as conditioned, complies with all FCC 
guidelines.  The project site, the infrequency of access to the rooftop area, 
restrictive access to the roof, the absorbing and reflective nature of the building, 
and the mitigation measure to install signage and a barrier around the site have 
diminished the potential for human or animal exposure to radio frequency energy 
generated by the wireless telecommunication facility. 

 
5. That this personal wireless telecommunication facility is necessary for the public 

health, safety, convenience or welfare of the community because the project 
provides increased clarity, range and capacity of the existing wireless network and 
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enhances service for the general public and emergency services.  The project will 
increase reliability and capacity for the existing communications system which is 
utilized by both the residents of unincorporated Colma as well as those utilizing 
public transit at the Colma BART station. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal as described in this report and 

materials submitted for review and approval by the Zoning Hearing Officer at the 
December 17, 2015 meeting.  The Community Development Director may 
approve minor revisions or modifications to the project if they are found to be 
consistent with the intent of and in substantial conformance with this approval. 

 
2. This use permit shall be valid for ten (10) years until January 7, 2026.  The 

applicant shall file for a renewal of this use permit six (6) months prior to expiration 
with the Planning Department, by submitting the applicable application forms and 
paying the applicable fees, if continuation of this use is desired.  Any modifications 
to this facility will require a use permit amendment.  If an amendment is 
requested, the applicant shall submit the necessary documents and fees required 
for consideration of the amendment at a public hearing.  An administrative review 
of the project for conformance to conditions of approval will be required in 
January 7, 2021. 

 
3. The applicant shall paint the equipment enclosures a color to match the exiting 

color of the building.  Furthermore, all associated facility equipment shall be of 
non-reflective materials and/or colors.  Paint colors shall be subject to the review 
and approval by the Community Development Director prior to issuance of a 
building permit.  The applicant shall submit photos to the Current Planning Section 
for color verification after the approved colors have been implemented, but before 
a final building inspection is scheduled. 

 
4. There shall be no external lighting associated with the wireless telecommunication 

facility.  Wireless telecommunication facilities shall not be lighted or marked 
unless required by the FCC or Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). 

 
5. Any necessary utilities leading to, or associated with, the facility shall be placed 

underground. 
 
6. The applicant shall install a signage and barriers around the equipment 

enclosures, as required by the Radio Frequency Report that was submitted by the 
applicant. 

 
7. The applicant shall maintain the equipment enclosure walls in good condition and 

perform repairs as necessary to serve its function as a screening device for the 
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facility and equipment.  Any repairs and/or maintenance to the equipment 
enclosure shall be of like color and materials. 

 
8. This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees.  Removal of any trees with 

a circumference of 38 inches or greater, as measured 4.5 feet above the ground, 
shall require additional review by the Community Development Director prior to 
removal.  Only the minimum vegetation necessary shall be removed to 
accommodate the construction of the facility. 

 
9. Access to the proposed facility shall utilize the existing roadway. 
 
10. The applicant shall submit the following to the Current Planning Section:  Within 

four (5) working days of the final approval date of this permit, the applicant shall 
pay an environmental filing fee of $2,210.00, as required under Fish and Wildlife 
Code Section 711.4, plus a $50.00 recording fee.  Thus, the applicant shall submit 
a check in the total amount of $2,260.00, made payable to San Mateo County, to 
the project planner to file with the Notice of Determination.  Please be aware that 
the Department of Fish and Wildlife’s environmental filing fee increases starting 
the 1st day of each new calendar year (i.e., January 1, 2016).  The fee amount 
due is based on the date of payment of the fees. 

 
11. The provision of the San Mateo County Grading Ordinance shall govern all 

grading on and adjacent to this site.  Prior to any on-site grading, the applicant 
may be required to obtain a grading permit, or grading permit exemption from the 
Current Planning Section.  A grading permit is required if 250 cubic yards or more 
of earth is to be removed or if a cut or fill exceeds two (2) feet in vertical depth, 
measured from ground level.  No grading, requiring a permit or exemption, shall 
occur until after such permit is approved. 

 
12. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit, to the Current 

Planning Section for review and approval, an erosion control plan, which shows 
how transport and discharge of pollutants from the project site will be minimized.  
The goal is to prevent sediment and other pollutants from entering local drainage 
systems and water bodies, and to protect all exposed earth surfaces from erosive 
forces.  Said plan shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Program “General Construction and Site Supervision Guidelines,” 
including: 

 
 a. Removing spoils promptly, and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials when 

rain is forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled soils and other materials shall 
be covered with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 b. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as 

to avoid their entry to a local storm drain system or water body. 
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 c. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 
designated to contain and treat runoff. 

 
13. Mitigation Measure 1:  The applicant shall require construction contractors to 

implement all the BAAQMD’s Basic Construction Mitigation Measures, listed 
below: 

 
 a. All exposed surfaces (e.g., parking areas, staging areas, soil piles, graded 

areas, and unpaved access roads) shall be watered two times per day. 
 
 b. All haul trucks transporting soil, sand, or other loose material off-site shall be 

covered. 
 
 c. All visible mud or dirt track-out onto adjacent public roads shall be removed 

using wet power vacuum street sweepers at least once per day.  The use of 
dry power sweeping is prohibited. 

 
 d. All vehicle speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15 mph. 
 
 e. All roadways, driveways, and sidewalks to be paved shall be completed as 

soon as possible.  Building pads shall be laid as soon as possible after 
grading unless seeding or soil binders are used. 

 
 f. Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment off when not in 

use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required by the 
California Airborne Toxics Control Measure, Title 13, Section 2485, of the 
California Code of Regulations [CCR]).  Clear signage shall be provided for 
construction workers at all access points. 

 
 g. All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly tuned in 

accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.  All equipment shall be 
checked by a certified mechanic and determined to be running in proper 
condition prior to operation. 

 
 h. Post a publicly visible sign with the telephone number and person to contact 

at the Lead Agency regarding dust complaints.  This person shall respond 
and take corrective action within 48 hours.  The Air District’s phone number 
shall also be visible to ensure compliance with applicable regulations. 

 
14. Mitigation Measure 2:  The applicant shall submit a dust control plan to the 

Planning Department for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building 
permit for the project.  The approved plan shall be implemented for the duration of 
any grading, demolition, and construction activities that generate dust and other 
airborne particles.  The plan shall include the following control measures: 

 
 a. Water all active construction areas at least twice daily. 
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 b. Water or cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand, or other materials that can be 
blown by the wind. 

 
 c. Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand and other loose materials or require all 

trucks to maintain at least 2 feet of freeboard. 
 
 d. Apply water three times daily, or apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all 

unpaved access roads, parking and staging areas at construction sites.  
Also, hydroseed or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers to inactive construction 
areas. 

 
 e. Sweep daily (preferably with water sweepers) all paved access roads, 

parking and staging areas at construction sites. 
 
 f. Sweep adjacent public streets daily (preferably with water sweepers) if 

visible soil material is carried onto them. 
 
 g. Enclose, cover, water twice daily or apply non-toxic soil binders to exposed 

stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.). 
 
 h. Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads within the project parcel to 15 mph. 
 
 i. Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to 

public roadways. 
 
15. Mitigation Measure 3:  Noise levels produced by construction shall not exceed 

the 80-dBA level at any one moment.  Construction activity shall be limited to the 
hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and 9:00 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. on Saturday.  Construction operation shall be prohibited on Sundays 
and any national holiday. 

 
16. This installation shall be removed in its entirety at that time when this technology 

becomes obsolete or this facility is discontinued for 90 consecutive days. 
 
17. If modifications are proposed by the applicant in the future, the applicant shall 

submit such plans to the Current Planning Section prior to construction.  A 
building permit shall be also issued prior to construction.  Equipment shall be 
painted to match the other existing structures. 

 
18. The applicant shall not enter into a contract with the landowner or lessee which 

reserves for one company exclusive use of the tower structures for 
telecommunications facilities. 

 
19. The applicant shall file a copy of the current Federal Communications 

Commission (FCC) and California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) licenses 
with the Planning Department.  The applicant shall be required to keep a current 
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copy of these forms on file with the Planning Department throughout the life of this 
use permit.  The applicant shall notify the Planning Department if, at any time, the 
FCC or CPUC license is revoked or suspended. 

 
20. If technically practical and without creating any interruption in commercial service 

caused by electronic magnetic interference (EMI), floor space, tower space and/or 
rack space for equipment in a wireless telecommunication facility shall be made 
available to the County for public safety communication use. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
21. Future development at this site shall require a building permit subject to prior 

Planning Department approval. 
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